

## **Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner – Notice of Decision**

AUTHOR:	Natalie Baker Swift, Head of VRU
TELEPHONE NUMBER:	0115 844 5998 ext. 311 4760
EMAIL ADDRESS:	natalie.baker-swift@notts.police.uk
DECISION OR INFORMATION:	Decision
DATE RECEIVED:*	20.01.23
REF:* (to be inserted by the OPCC)	2023.007

TITLE: Serious Violence Duty Implementation Funding
---

#### **EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:**

The OPCC will receive £25,863.99 for labour costs and £15,312.34 for non labour costs from the Home Office to contribute to the implementation of the Serious Violence Duty to be spent between 31st January 2023 and 31st March 2023.

This decision notice outlines the intended spend for the funding, as follows:

- Labour costs to fund serious violence partnership data dashboard readiness assessment
- **Non labour costs** to be split between two existing interventions which seek to support prevention and early intervention in relation to serious violence.

### **INFORMATION IN SUPPORT OF DECISION: (eg report or business case)**

The Serious Violence Duty, issued under Section 19 of the Police, Crime, Sentencing and Courts Act, will commence on 31<sup>st</sup> January 2023. The Duty requires the specified authorities to work together and plan to prevent and reduce serious violence, including identifying the kinds of serious violence that occur in the area, the causes of that violence, to inform the preparation and implementation of a multi agency strategic response. The Serious Violence Duty Implementation Funding is intended to support analysis and response.

Proposed spend between 31st January 2023 and 31st March 2023 is as follows:

- Labour costs (up to £25,863.99 available) Commissioning of provider to scope out the
  requirements for a serious violence partnership data dashboard and undertake a
  readiness assessment to inform the implementation of a data dashboard. Including
  - Conducting stakeholder engagement with representatives from specified authorities
  - Undertaking a structured readiness assessment with stakeholders from specified authorities

# Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner - Notice of Decision

- Produce a report, proposed specification and a suggested implementation plan for development of the dashboard.
- Non labour costs (£15,312.34) to be split between the following existing interventions:
  - £5,312.34 Street Doctors for the provision of the Reducing Violence Programme, an emergency first aid training programme which empowers young people affected by violence to make their communities safer. This will be delivered in schools, alternative provisions, youth groups and in HMP Nottingham, young adults wing. Funding will pay for 14 sessions of which up to 15 City and County young people aged 11 25 will attend.
  - £10,000 Norman Galloway Homes Project 3,6,9 funding will augment this project, which provides structured mentoring and employment for care experienced children and young people. Specifically, the funding will support wage subsidies for 2 children and young people for a period of 6 months, or x3 challenge days (paid work experience) for up to 7 children and young people. The programme aims to upskill young people with the end goal for them to sustain their own tenancy and employment.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION							
Core PCC budget to receive £41,176.33 and to be spent as outlined above.							
Signature: Chief Finance Officer	REDACTED						
Date:	23.01.23						
Is any of the supporting information classified as non-public or confidential information?**		Yes		No			
If yes, please state under which category from the guidance**							
DECISION:							
Approval of spend of £41,176.33 as outlined in this notice of decision.							

<sup>\*\*</sup> See guidance on non-public information

# Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner - Notice of Decision

OFFICER APPROVAL:				
I have been consulted about the proposal and confirm that the appropriate advice has been taken into account in the preparation of this report. I am satisfied that this is an appropriate request to be submitted to the Police and Crime Commissioner.				
Signature: Chief Executive	S.M. Goodl			
Date:	03.02.23			

### **DECLARATION:**

I confirm that I do not have any disclosable pecuniary interests in this decision and I take the decision in compliance with the Code of Conduct for the Nottinghamshire Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner. Any interests are indicated below:

The above request has my approval

Signature: Nottinghamshire Police & Crime Commissioner	CarolineHenry
Date:	03.02.23

<sup>\*\*</sup> See guidance on non-public information